RESOLUTION NO.	
-----------------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING COUNCILWOMAN DAWN S. PARDO 12TH ANNUAL "EVERY CHILD SHOULD SMILE ON CHRISTMAS MORNING" BOOK AND TOY DRIVE AT JOHNNY LONGBOATS ON THE BEACH, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2016; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, over the past 12 years, Councilwoman Dawn S. Pardo's "Every Child Should Smile on Christmas" annual toy drive has been bringing joy to the Rivera Beach children on Christmas morning; and

WHEREAS, in keeping with the spirit of Christmas, this year Councilwoman Dawn S. Pardo along with volunteers, Rivera Beach Public Works, Rivera Beach Fire Rescue and the Rivera Beach Police Department will assist with collection and distribution of books and toys for this year's toy drive; and

WHEREAS, Councilwoman Dawn S. Pardo consistently ensures that only the needy children in Rivera Beach receive the books and toys; and

WHEREAS, this year's toy drive "Christmas in Paradise Mingle and Jingle" will take place on Thursday, December 1, 2016 at Johnny Longboats from 5:00 to 9:00pm.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council authorizes Councilwoman Dawn S. Pardo to host the *Christmas in Paradise Mingle and Jingle* for the residents of Riviera Beach on Thursday, December 1, 2016 at Johnny Longboats benefiting Councilwoman Dawn S. Pardo 12th Annual "Every Child Should Smile on Christmas" toy drive.

SECTION 2. The Director of Finance & Administrative Services is authorized to establish revenue and expenditures accounts to accept and disburse donations for the event.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by City Council.

(THIS SECTION IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY)

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	, 2016
RESOLUTION NO PAGE: 2		
APPROVED:		
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	TERENCE D. CHAIRPERSO	
ATTEST:		
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	KASHAMBA N CHAIR PRO T	MILLER-ANDERSON EM
	LYNNE L. HUI COUNCILPER	
	TONYA DAVIS COUNCILPER	
	DAWN S. PAR COUNCILPER	
MOTIONED BY:		
SECONDED BY:		
L. HUBBARD	REVIEWED A	AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON		
T. DAVIS JOHNSON		EW DEGRAFFENREIDT
D. PARDO	(CITY ATTORNEY
T. DAVIS		